

NO. 06-713 and NO. 06-730

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY; WASHINGTON
STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE;
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE; ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY; WASHINGTON
STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE;
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE; ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE**

Thomas Fitzgerald Ahearne
Counsel of Record

Ramsey Ramerman
Kathryn Carder

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
206-447-8934

Counsel For Petitioner Washington State Grange

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
OPINIONS & ORDERS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
A. United States Constitution	2
B. Washington State Constitution.....	2
C. Washington’s Prior Party-Nominating Statute (“Montana” system)	4
D. Washington’s Top-Two Statute (Initiative 872).....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Summer 2000: This Court Strikes Down California’s Party-Nominating Primary In <i>Jones</i>	7
B. Fall 2003: Washington’s Prior Party-Nominating Primary Is Struck Down In Reliance on <i>Jones</i>	9
C. Spring 2004: Washington Adopts A “Montana” System In Response To <i>Jones</i>	10

D. Fall 2004: Washington Voters Replace The “Montana” System With A Top-Two System In Reliance On <i>Jones</i> (Initiative 872).....	11
E. Summer 2006: Ninth Circuit Invalidates Washington’s Top-Two Statute.....	16
1. U.S. District Court Proceedings.	16
2. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	16
3. The Ninth Circuit Decision.	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Turns The First Amendment On Its Head.....	21
1. The Ninth Circuit properly recognized that every American running for office has a Constitutional right to state the name of the political party he or she prefers.	21
2. The Ninth Circuit improperly held that the First Amendment prohibits a State from allowing persons running for office to make his or her personal preference statement on the ballot.....	22
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Also Contradicts This Court’s Ruling In <i>Jones</i>	29
1. Washington’s top-two statute complies with <i>Jones</i>	29

2.	The fact that a party has the right to select <i>its</i> candidate does not negate the Washington statute’s compliance with <i>Jones</i>	32
3.	The fact that a party has the right to dictate its “membership” does not negate the Washington statute’s compliance with <i>Jones</i>	34
4.	<i>Jones</i> compliance conclusion.	37
C.	Revising The Washington Statute’s “Candidate’s Preference” Language To Instead Say “Party’s Nominee” Violates Separation Of Powers.	37
1.	The separation of powers doctrine prevents courts from re-writing statutes.	37
2.	The Ninth Circuit’s ruling is premised on re-writing “candidate’s preference” to instead say “party’s nominee”	38
3.	Resort to “interpretation” does not justify re-writing the “candidate’s preference” language of Washington’s statute in order to strike it down.	39
4.	Separation of powers conclusion.	43
D.	Confining <i>Washington</i> State To What <i>Other</i> States Have Done Transforms The Independence That Federalism Grants Into A Prison.	43
1.	Federalism protects each State’s freedom to serve as a laboratory of democracy.	43

2. Different States have accordingly enacted different types of statutes that establish different types of election systems.....	44
3. Citing what <i>other</i> States have done to define what <i>Washington</i> State must have done converts Federalism's freedom into a prison.	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	37
Barson v. DSHS, 794 P.2d 538 (Wash. App. 1990).....	26
California Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 7-9, 23, 29-31, 44-46, 47, passim	
Cantwell v. State of Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	25-26
Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Management v. State, 71 P.3d 644 (Wash. 2003)	41
Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	44-45
Democratic Party of Washington v. Reed, 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10-11, 45-46, 47
Duke v. Cleland, 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992).....	36, 45, 47
Duke v. Massey, 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....	36, 45, 47
Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	27
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	43-44

Grossman v. Will, 516 P.2d 1063 (Wash. App. 1973).....	26
Heart of Atlanta Hotel v. U.S., 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	37
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	36
In re Estate of Niehenke, 818 P.2d 1324 (Wash. 1991)	26
LaRouche v. Fowler, 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	36
McGowen v. State, 60 P.3d 67 (Wash. 2002)	38, 41
Monitor Patriot v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	27
New State Ice v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	44, 48
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
Orient Foundation v. Coleman, 60 P.3d 595 (Wash. App. 2002).....	40
Personal Restraint Petition of Matteson, 12 P.3d 585 (Wash. 2000)	40-41
Printz v. U.S., 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	44
Public Disclosure Commission v. 119 Vote No! Committee, 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998)	25

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	27, 28
Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
Rosen v. Brown, 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	45, 47
Scales v. U.S., 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	40
State v. Chapman, 998 P.2d 282 (Wash. 2000)	38, 39
State v. Enstone, 974 P.2d 828 (Wash. 1999)	40
Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	45, 47
Terrace Heights Sewer District v. Young, 473 P.2d 414 (Wash. App. 1970)	26
Texas v. White, 7 Wall 700, 19 L. Ed. 227 (1869)	43
Timmons v. Twin City Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	24, 47
U.S. v. Booker, 534 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	41
U.S. v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	44
Watson v. Wash. Preferred Life Insurance, 502 P.2d 1016 (Wash. 1972)	26
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	44, 48

Constitutions

U.S. Constitution, amend. I	2, passim
U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV	2
Wash. Const. art. II, §1	2-4, 11-12, 38

Statutes & Administrative Codes

28 U.S.C. §1331	1, 16
28 U.S.C. §1343	1, 16
Initiative 872	5-7, 11-16, passim
Initiative 872, §4	5, 13, 38, 42
Initiative 872, §5	6, 31
Initiative 872, §6(1)	6, 12-13, 31
Initiative 872, §7(3)	34, 38
Initiative 872, §9(3)	38
Initiative 872, §12	38
Cal. Elec. Code §15451 (1996 version).....	7-8, 46
Montana Code. Ann. §§13-10-209,- 301 (2005)	10
Georgia Code §21-2-193 (1987)	45
Georgia Code §21-2-224 (2006)	10
Hawaii. Rev. Stat. §12-31 (2005)	10
Idaho Code Ann. §34-904 (2006).....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws §§168.576, .570 (2006)	10
Minnesota Stat. §204D.08 (2006)	10

Missouri. Rev. Stat. §115.397 (2006)	10
North Dakota Cent. Code §16.1-11-22 (2005)	10
Ohio Rev. Code §3505.03 (1986)	45
Vermont. Stat. Ann. tit. 17 §§2262, 2263 (2005).....	10
Virginia Code Ann. §24.2-530 (2006).....	10
Wisconsin Stat. §§5.58, 5.62 (2005)	11
Wash. Rev. Code §29A.04.086.....	40
Wash. Rev. Code §29A.04.128 (version before I-872)	4, 11
Wash. Rev. Code §29A.36.191 (version before I-872)	4, 11
Wash. Rev. Code §29A.52.151 (2006)	10
Wash. Rev. Code §29.30.020(3) (pre-2003 version)	9-10, 45-46
Wash. Rev. Code §29.30.095 (pre-2003 version)	9-10, 45-46
Wash. Rev. Code §42.17.020(10).....	40
Wash. Admin. Code 434-215-012 (version before I-872)	5, 10, 11, 14, 45-46
Wash. Admin. Code 434-215-012 (version during I-872)	6, 14
Wash. Admin. Code 434-262-012 (version under I-872) ..	6-7, 14-15, 31-32, 33, 38-39
<u>Additional Authorities</u>	
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991)	35
